
USB type-c USB to serial port POWER LED

EXIT key

 ESP32-S3-WROOM-1-N8R8
GPIO

EPD
interface

switch TF Card

3.3V power

BAT and control

BOOT

RESET

RED

SD

DW1000_ESP32-S

BAT-1.0MM-W

CH340C

DFN8_4054A

RY3420

KEY4.5

KEY_36*3.5

KEY4.5

0.5_FPC_24P

5.1K
22R
22R
5.1K

GND

10
0n

F

22R

22R

S9013

S9013

1K

1K

4.7uF

10K

KEY_36*3.5

PMOS-3401-4A

1K 10K

2K

S
2M

/S
M

BSS12

10
0n

F

10
uF

10
uF

10
uF

1u
F

22
uF

22
uF

1u
F

10
0n

F

45.3K

10
K

5.6uH

10
K

10
K

10
K

10
K

10
K1u

F

10
0n

F 4.7uF

TM_2024A

NC

1u
F

/2
5V

1u
F

/2
5V

4.
7u

F
/2

5V

Si1308EDL

1M 2.
2R

10K
10K

1uF/25V

1uF/25V

1uF/25V

1uF/25V

1uF/25V

1uF/25V

1u
F

/2
5V

4.
7K

4.
7K

4.
7K

4.
7K

4.
7K

G
N

D

G
N

D
G

N
DG
N

D

G
N

D

GND

G
N

D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D

GND

G
N

D

G
N

D

GND

GND

GND

GND
GND

GND

G
N

D

GND
GND

GND

G
N

D

G
N

D

100K

G
N

D

10
0n

F

10
uF

47
uF

GND

MBR0530

MBR0530

MBR0530

100K

4.7K

10nF
G

N
D

2N7002

2N7002

5.
6K

5.
6K

5.
6K

5.
6K

2N7002

2N7002

FNR4012S470MT

2×10PIN_2.54_WOTIE_XIAO

Serial
level
translation

TF LCD

D1

CDN9

CS2

DATA18

DATA21

DI3

DO7

G
1

G
1

G
2

G
2

G
3

G
3

G
4

G
4

SCLK5
VDD4

VSS6

J1

3V32

EN3

GND11
GND2 40
GND3 41

G
N

D
4

42
G

N
D

5
43

G
N

D
6

44
G

N
D

7
45

G
N

D
8

46
G

N
D

9
47

G
N

D
10

48
G

N
D

11
49

IO0 27

IO1 39

IO2 38

IO
3

15

IO44

IO55

IO66

IO77

IO812

IO
9

17

IO
10

18

IO
11

19

IO
12

20

IO
13

21

IO
14

22

IO158

IO169

IO1710

IO1811

IO1913

IO2014

IO
21

23

IO38 31
IO39 32
IO40 33
IO41 34
IO42 35

IO
45

26

IO
46

16

IO
47

24

IO
48

25

NC1 28
NC2 29
NC3 30

RXD0 36
TXD0 37

U3

B+1

B-2 3 3

4 4

B1

CC1A5

CC2 B5
DN1A7

DN2 B7DP1A6

DP2 B6

GNDA1 GND A12

GNDB1 GND B12

P
$1

7
P

$6

P
$1

8
P

$7

P
$1

9
P

$8

P
$2

0
P

$9

SBU1A8

SBU2 B8
VBUSA4 VBUS A9

VBUSB4 VBUS B9

CTS# 9

DCD# 12

DSR# 10

DTR# 13

GND1

RI# 11

RS232 15

RTS# 14RXD3
TXD2

UD+5

UD-6

V34

VCC 16

XI7

XO8

U1

BAT 3

GHRG 1
GND 2

PROG5

VCC4

U6

EN1

FB 5GND2

SW 3VIN4

U2

11 2 2

K1

11 2 2

44 3 3

K3K3

11 2 2

K2

NC1

GDR2

RESE3

NC14

VDHR5

TSCL6

TSDA7

BS8

BUSY9

RES10

D/C11

CS12

SCL13

SDA14

VDDIO15

VCI16

VSS17

VDD18

VPP19

VSH20

PREVGH21

VSL22

PREVGL23

VCOM24

25
25

26
26

U4

R1
R2
R3
R4

C
1

R5

R6
Q1

Q2

R7

R8

C2

R9

11 2 2

44 3 3

K4K4

D3

G
1

S 2

Q3

R10 R11

R
12

D
2

D3

C
3 C

4

C
5

C
6

C
7

C
8 C

9

C
10

C
11

R13

R
14

P$11 P$2 2
L1

R
19

R
20

R
21

R
22

R
23

C
17

C
18

C19

11 2 2

33 4 4

8
8

7
7

6
6

5
5

K5

R17

C
20C
21

C
22

G1 S
2

D
3

Q4

R
18

R
24

R25
R26

C23

C24

C25

C26

C27

C28

C
29

R
27

R
28

R
29

R
30

R
31

R172

C
12

C
13

C
14

D4

D5

D6

R15

R16

C15

G
1

S2 D 3

Q7

G
1

S2 D 3

Q8

R
32

R
33

R
34

R
35

G
1

S 2D3

Q9
G

1

S 2D3

Q10

11 2 2
L2

P
$1

P
$1

P
$1

P
$1

P
$1

P
$1

P
$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P
$1

P
$1

P
$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$1

P$11

P$22

P$33

P$44

P$55

P$66

P$77

P$88

P$99

P$1010 P$11 11
P$12 12
P$13 13
P$14 14
P$15 15
P$16 16
P$17 17
P$18 18
P$19 19
P$20 20

U5

GND

GND

GND

G
N

D

G
N

D

GND

G
N

D

GND

VBUS

VBUS

VBUS

VBUS

V
B

U
S

VBUS

VBUS

VBUS

VBUS

VBUS

V
B

U
S

D+
D+D-
D- USB_D-

USB_D-

U
S

B
_D

-

USB_D+

USB_D+

U
S

B
_D

+

3V3

3V3

3V3

3V3 3V3

3V3

3V3

3V3

3V3

3V3

3V3

3V3

3V3

3V3

3V3

3V3

3V3

3V3

3V
3

3V3

3V3

3V3

DTR

DTRRTS

RTS

3V3_RX

3V3_RX

3V3_TX

3V3_TX

BOOT

BOOT

BOOT

EN_RESET

EN_RESET

EN_RESET

VIN

VIN

BAT

BAT

BAT

B
A

T

IO10_SPI_CS

IO
10

_S
P

I_
C

S

IO10_SPI_CS

IO
11

_S
P

I_
M

O
S

I

IO11_SPI_MOSI

IO11_SPI_MOSI

IO
12

_S
P

I_
C

LK

IO12_SPI_CLK

IO12_SPI_CLK

IO13_SPI_MISO

IO
13

_S
P

I_
M

IS
O

IO13_SPI_MISO

IO16

IO16

IO16

IO17

IO17

IO17

IO18

IO18

IO18

IO19

IO19

IO19

IO20

IO20

IO20

IO
3

IO3

IO3

IO
21

IO21

IO21

IO
48

_B
U

S
Y

IO48_BUSY

IO48_BUSY

GDR

GDR

GDR

RESE

RESE

RESE

PREVGH

PREVGH
PREVGH

PREVGL

PREVGL

PREVGL

IO8

IO8

IO8

IO7_LCD_3.3_CTL

IO7_LCD_3.3_CTL

IO
47

_R
E

S

IO47_RES

IO47_RES

IO
46

_D
/C

IO46_D/C

IO46_D/C

IO
45

_C
S

IO45_CS

IO45_CS

IO1_EXIT

IO1_EXIT

IO2_MENU

IO2_MENU IO6_UP

IO6_UP

IO5_CONF

IO5_CONF

IO4_DOWN

IO4_DOWN

LCD_GND

LCD_GND

LCD_GND

LCD_GND

LCD_GND

LCD_GND

LCD_GND

LC
D

_G
N

D

LCD_GND

T
F

_G
N

D

TF_GND

T
F

_G
N

D

TF_GND

T
F

_G
N

D

5V_TX

5V_TX

5V_RX

5V_RX

IO15

IO15

IO15

IO38

IO38

IO38

IO41_LED

IO41_LED

IO42_TF_3.3_CTL

IO42_TF_3.3_CTL

IO9

IO
9

IO9

IO14

IO
14

IO14

VDHR

VDHR

VDD

VDD

VSH

VSH

VSL

VSL

VCOM

VCOM

IO40_SPI_MOSI

IO40_SPI_MOSI

IO40_SPI_MOSI

IO39_SPI_CLK

IO39_SPI_CLK

IO39_SPI_CLK


